GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF COAL
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 683
TO BE ANSWERED ON 29.07.2024

Sharing of database regarding quality of coal
683 # Shri Tejveer Singh:
Will the Minister of Coal be pleased to state:

(a) whether the data, prepared by the Ministry, on the quality of coal is made available to the State Governments and other stakeholders;

(b) if so, the details of procedures adopted by State Governments to see and review this data;
and

(c) the steps taken by the Ministry to solve the problem of the quality and distribution of coal on the basis of this data?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF COAL AND MINES

(SHRI G. KISHAN REDDY)

(@) & (b): The quality of coal to be extracted from different mines are graded by Coal Controller Organization (CCO) and such results are hosted in public domain mine-wise by respective coal companies. The individual consumers who are supplied coal from these mines have the option to avail further testing of the coal actually being despatched to them, through an independent Third Party Sampling Agency (TPSA) from the empaneled list. TPSAs engaged for sampling of coal, share the results with both the seller and the purchaser. The results of the TPSASs can be challenged by the consumer as well as the seller. In case of such challenge, the referral is made to Government National Accreditation Board for Testing and Calibration Laboratories (NABL). The result of the referee sample is also made available to both seller and purchaser.

(c): The following steps are taken with respect to the quality issue:

i. The Independent TPSAs have been empaneled by Power Finance Corporation Ltd and CIL for the coal consumers.

ii. The coal consumers have the option to choose the TPSAs from the empaneled list, which are conducting Third Party Sampling Activities at the loading end.

iii. The final results are accepted based on the results submitted by TPSAs after analysis of coal. Accordingly, the data is being maintained in centralized database, which are also reconciled by the end use consumers for final settlement.

iv. In cases where the consumers do not opt for independent Third Party Sampling, the declared grade of coal from the despatch point is taken. The grade declaration is done by Coal Controller Organization (CCO).
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